MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PRIVATE and SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

the legal voters of the towns of Fairfield, Benton and Vassalboro and to the city council of Waterville and town council of Winslow, at regular or special meetings called and held for the purpose. Such town meetings shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided that the registrars of voters shall not be required to prepare, nor the town clerks to post, new lists of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters said registrars of voters shall be in session on the secular day next preceding said special meetings.

The municipal clerks shall reduce the subject matter of this Act to the following question: "Shall the Act Creating the Kennebec Sanitary Treatment District, passed by the 105th Legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This Act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon acceptance by the municipalities of Waterville, Winslow and Fairfield; but only if the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act at each of said town meetings so accepting equaled or exceeded 15% of the total votes for all candidates for Governor cast in said towns at the next preceding gubernatorial election, but failure of approval by the necessary percentage of voters at any such meetings shall not prevent a subsequent meeting or meetings to be held for said purpose on or before January 1. 1973. The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the towns and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town clerks with the Secretary of State.

If this Act takes effect by the acceptance of said municipalities of Waterville, Winslow and Fairfield and one of the other municipalities rejects the same, the district shall not include the territory and inhabitants of said municipality and said municipality shall have no right to be represented by a trustee on the board nor be entitled to the benefits hereof. It shall, however, have all the rights as though it had originally accepted this Act if it does so accept this Act before January 1, 1973.

Effective March 26, 1971

Chapter 46

AN ACT to Establish a Boundary Line between the Towns of Wayne and Leeds.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, property taxes are assessed as of April 1st of each year; and

Whereas, the boundary line between the Towns of Wayne and Leeds is inconclusive and vague; and

Whereas, such line should be definitely determined to prevent confusion and uncertainty; and

Whereas, it is desirable that the towns involved survey and mark the boundary lines crossing lake waters while the lake is still iced over; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Boundary Line between the Towns of Wayne and Leeds. The boundary line between the towns of Wayne in Kennebec County and Leeds in Androscoggin County shall commence at the northwest corner of the town of Monmouth at a stone monument marked L on its west and M on its east side, thence north 16° east 90 rods (as defined in P. & S. L., 1869, c. 96), passing over another stone monument marked L on its west and W on its east side to a stone monument marked L on its west and W on its east side together with the letters and figures A. D. 1897 and standing near the shore of Lake Androscoggin; thence running northerly around the shore line on the east side of the point of land to a large boulder at the northerly end of said point of land. Said boulder shall be marked with a drill hole and the letter W on its east side and the letter L on its west side together with the letters and figures A. D. 1971. Thence across the waters of Lake Androscoggin on a bearing of N 22° 10' W (magnetic in 1971) running westerly of Blodgett Island and Norris Island to a stone monument set in the ground on the southerly side of Dead River on the so-called "Cape" extending into Lake Androscoggin, said monument to be marked with a W on its east side and an L on its west side together with the letters and figures A. D. 1971; thence on a bearing of N 12° 54' E (magnetic in 1971) across the waters of Lake Androscoggin to a stone monument to be marked with a W on its east side and an L on its west side together with the letters and figures A. D. 1971, to be set on the north shore of Lake Androscoggin on so-called "Stinchfield Point"; thence northerly along the easterly shore of said Point to its intersection with the boundary line as established by Chapter XLIX, 1810 Laws of Massachusetts; thence northwesterly on the boundary line as previously established and monumented, to the south line of Livermore Falls. The monumenting and marking shall be done in 1971 and the cost shall be borne equally by said towns of Wayne and Leeds.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 31, 1971

Chapter 47

AN ACT to Limit the Taking of Smelts in the Eastern River in the Town of Dresden to Hook and Line.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1959, c. 155, § 68-B, additional. Chapter 155 of the private and special laws of 1959, as amended by chapter 35 of the private and special laws of 1965, is further amended by adding a new section 68-B to read as follows: